
ORDINANCE No. 188088 

Amend an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for the Sex Buyers 
Accountability and Diversion Program (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002122) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. The City of Portland (City) and Multnomah County (County) are committed to addressing the 
problem of prostitution in the city. 

2. The Sex Buyers Accountability and Diversion Program (SBAD) offers education for persons 
arrested for solicitation of prostitution about the legal, social, and health ramifications of the 
commercial sex trade. 

3. The County contracts with Lifeworks Northwest to provide assistance in the design, 
development and implementation of the SBAD program. 

4. The current term of this agreement will expire on December 31, 2016. 

5. This amendment will extend the term of the intergovernmental agreement through December 
31, 2017. 

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs: 

a. That the Commissioner-in-charge is authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 
30002122 between the City and Multnomah County as outlined in a form similar to the 
amendment attached as Exhibit A. 

b. The Chief of Police and the Project Manager are authorized to execute amendments to the 
scope of services or the terms and conditions of this Agreement, provided the changes do 
not increase the amount of annual compensation or increase the City's financial risk. 

Passed by the Council: ~OV 17 2016 

Commissioner: Mayor Charlie Hales 
Prepared by: Aubrey Lindstrom 
Date prepared: October 27, 2016 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By ~\C\>t~~-(5 
Deputy 



J 

Agenda No. 

ORDINANCE NO. 
Title 

Amend an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for the Sex Buyers Accountability and 
Diversion Program (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002122) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/ Auditor: 

Ma or Charlie Hales 

COMMISSIONER APPROV 

Ma or-Finance and Administration - H 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/Works - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safe - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL 

Bureau: Police 
Bureau Head: 
Chief Michael Marshman 

t:L,V;.._ 

repared by: Aubrey Lindstrom 
Date Pre ared: 9/15/2016 

Financial lmP.act & Public 
Involvement Statement 
Completed ~ Amends Budget D 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in doc nt. 
Yes No 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
re uired for Code Ordinances 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED 
NOVO 1 2016 

ACTION TAKEN: 

--------

Mary Hull Caballero 
Aud·tor of the City of Portland 

Deputy 

NOV O 9 2016 PASSED TO SECOND READING NOV 1 6 2016 9:30 A.M 

NOV 1 6 2016 CONTD~· UED TO NOV 1 7 2016 2 P.fo'i 

/ City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code, easement, f /.. 
franchise, com Ian, charter 'PY" 

Council Meeting Date I I "j I 11 

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: YEAS NAYS --
Total amount of time needed: 1. Fritz 1. Fritz v' 

--(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 
2. Fish 2. Fish 

CONSENT~ 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman ~ 

REGULAR D 4. Novick 4. Novick v" 
Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) Hales Hales / 


